

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES	§	
PROJECT, INC.,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
VS.	§	Civil Action No. 3:08-CV-0546-D
	§	
THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF	§	
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY	§	
AFFAIRS, et al.,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

**MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT OR,  
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR NEW TRIAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- Index of Authorities ..... iii
- I. Motion to Alter or Amend ..... 1
  - A. The Court Should Amend Its Judgment To Require TDHCA To Use the Revitalization Index as Part of the Remedial Plan or, Alternatively, To Permit the Use of the Revitalization Index in the Dallas Metropolitan Area ..... 2
    - 1. Use of the Revitalization Index is essential to comply with federal law ..... 2
    - 2. Use of the Revitalization Index should otherwise be permitted ..... 8
  - B. The Court Should Amend Its Judgment To Make Clear the Portions That Apply to 4% LIHTCs ..... 9
  - C. The Court Should Amend the Judgment To Adopt Defendants’ Proposed Tie Breaker—Distance from Other Tax Credit Properties. .... 10
  - D. The Court Should Amend Its Judgment To Require Defendants To Pay Only 50% of ICP’s Taxable Costs ..... 11
- II. Alternative Motion for New Trial ..... 12
- Prayer ..... 12
- Certificate of Service ..... 14

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Artemis Seafood, Inc. v. Butcher’s Choice, Inc.*,  
1999 WL 1032798 (N.D. Tex. Nov.10, 1999) ..... 12

*Barrow v. Greenville Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
3:00-CV-0913-D, 2005 WL 1867292 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2005) ..... 1

*Schiller v. Physicians Res. Grp. Inc.*,  
342 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 1

*Tcherepnin v. Knight*,  
389 U.S. 332 (1967) ..... 6

*United States v. Eurodif S.A.*,  
555 U.S. 305 (2009) ..... 6

*Walker v. City of Mesquite*,  
169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 10, 11

*Waltman v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
875 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 1

*Wesley v. Yellow Transp., Inc.*,  
Nos. 3:05–CV–2266–D, 3:05–CV–2271–D, 2010 WL 3606095  
(N.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2010) ..... 12

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

26 U.S.C. §42(5)(B)(v) ..... 9

26 U.S.C. §42(d)(5)(B) ..... 8

26 U.S.C. §42(g)(1) ..... 4

26 U.S.C. §42(m)(1)(B)(i) ..... 6

26 U.S.C. §42(m)(1)(B)(iii) ..... 8

26 U.S.C. §42(m)(2) ..... 5

42 U.S.C. §3613(c)(2) ..... 12

FED. R. CIV. P. 54(d)(1) ..... 12

FED. R. CIV. P. 59(a) ..... 12

TEX. GOV’T CODE §2306.6710 ..... 5

TEX. GOV’T CODE §2306.6711 ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

2012 Low Income Hous. Tax Credit Qualified Allocation Plan for the State of N. C.,  
N.C. HOUS. FIN. AGENCY ..... 7

Housing Tax Credits, S.D. HOUS. DEV. AUTH ..... 7

Low Income Hous. Tax Credit Program,  
MICH. STATE HOUS. DEV. AUTH., 2013-14 Qualified Allocation Program ..... 7

MO. HOUS. DEV. COMM’N,  
2013 Qualified Allocation Plan for MHDC Multifamily Homes (2012) ..... 7

N.J. HOUS. & MORTGAGE FIN. AGENCY,  
Proposed 2012 Qualified Allocation Plan ..... 7

NEV. HOUS. DIV.,  
2012 Qualified Allocation Plan for Low Income Hous. Tax Credits ..... 7

TENN. HOUS. DEV. BD.,  
Low Income Housing Tax Credit: 2011 QAP ..... 7
